

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER 867000002 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*126083948 336-228-8378 MEREDITH WEBB PRINTING CO INC BOX 2196 334 N MAIN STREET BURLINGTON NC 27217

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E.	SHIP V	iA .		F.O.B.		FREIGHT	TERMS
08/08/								·	<u>. </u>		
BID OPENING DATE:		09/07/	2006	100000	La describer describer de la constant	BID	<u>OPENII</u>	NG TIME	01	:30PM	erriesesses and the
LINE	.QUA1	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUN	/BER		UNIT PRICE		.АМС	TAUC
0001		1	ΕA	2,000,000,000	966-40 HIGHWAY QUOTEN (\$0.	1293	sec.	\$129,	300 lot
	WEST V	IRGINI	A OFF	ICIAL	HIGHWAY	MAP	<u> </u>			7	
	ALTE	RNATE	STO	CK (QUOTED (SEE PA	GE 14)	\$0.1243	ea	\$124,	300 lot
				OPE	N END CON	TRACT					
		VIDE T			07 AND 20	07-2008	WEST	VIRGINI	4		TO THE POST OF THE
	FOUR C	OLOR P	ROCES	SON	BOTH SIDE	s.					
,	STATE 10:00A	CAPITO M ON 8	L COM /24/0	PLEX,	ORY PRE-B BUILDING ILURE TO IN BID D	5, ROO ATTEND	M A-8	10 AT RE-BID			
				SE	E ATTACHE	D	Mineral Habitanian Hab				Acceptable
	EXHIBI	Т 3			essent prop		Avenue 1				41.00
	YEAR ONECESSORIGINOT EXTIME"	OR UNTI SARY TO IAL CON CCEED T	L SUC OBTA TRACT WELVE NDOR GIVIN	AN H "RE IN A . TH (12) MAY 1	IS CONTRA D EXTENDS ASONABLE NEW CONTR IE "REASON MONTHS. ERMINATE DIRECTOR	FOR A TIME" T ACT OR ABLE TI DURING THIS CO	PERIO HEREA RENEW ME" P THIS NTRAC	D OF ONE FTER AS THE ERIOD SH "REASON T FOR AN	(1 IS ALL ABLE Y	The second secon	
	IN THI	S CONT	RACT	DOCUM N ARE	SIONS ARE MENT, THE FIRM FOR	TERMS,	CONDI FE OF	TIONS AN	D		
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS	aramus negi,	lo a==		
SIGNATURE WWW	tark	ing				TELEPHONE 336-22	8-8378	×315	DATE	9/06/2	1006
TITLE SR. ACCOUNT	EXECUT	rive F	56-0	0654	636 DE NAME AND					TO BE NOTE	



NODZE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

867000002

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*126083948 336-228-8378 MEREDITH WEBB PRINTING CO INC BOX 2196 334 N MAIN STREET BURLINGTON NC 27217

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	IMS OF SAL	Ē, I	SHIP	VIA		F,O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/08/	2006									4
BID OPENING DATE:		09/07/	2006			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	IMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	WRITTE SUBMIT DAYS P BE IN	N CONS TED TO RIOR T ACCORD AL CON	ENT O THE O THE ANCE TRACT	F THE DIREC EXPI WITH	SPENDING TOR OF PURATION DA THE TERMS	G UNIT A JRCHASIN ATE, SU S AND CO	ND G T CH NDI	N THE MUTO VENDOR, HIRTY (30 RENEWAL SI TIONS OF TWO (2)) HALL THE	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE CO ERIOR QU	IMMEDIAT MMODITIE ALITY OR	ELY S A DO	RESERVES UPON WRI ND/OR SER NOT CONF	TTEN VICE ORM	
	AUTHOR MARKET ESTIMA IMMEDI CAUSES	IZE A , WITH TE, IT ATE DE (INCL	SPEND OUT T EMS S LIVER UDING	ING U HE FI PECIF Y IN BUT	NIT TO P LING OF IED ON T EMERGENC NOT LIMI	URCHASE A REQUIS HIS CONT IES DUE TED TO D	ON ITI RAC TO ELA	ASING MAY THE OPEN ON OR COS T FOR UNFORESEE YS IN TRA	T N NS-	
	APPROX THE ST THAT T ORDERE	IMATION ATE SENTE CONTROL OF CONT	NS ON ENDIN ITRACT DELIV	LY, B G UNI SHAL ERY D	ASED ON T. IT I L COVER	ESTIMATE S UNDERS THE QUAN E TERM C	S S TOO ITIT	UISITION A SUPPLIED B DD AND AGR TIES ACTUA THE CONTRA SHOWN.	Y EED LLY	
	WRITTE THE VE THE OR	EN STAT ENDOR F RIGINAL	E CON OR CO COPY	TRACT MMODI OF T	ORDER (TIES COV HE WV-39	FORM NUM ERED BY SHALL B	BER THI E M	L ISSUE AR WV-39) TO SECOND COP	O T. THE	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR		NDITIO	NS	IDATE	
SIGNATURE A	tems					TELEPHONE 336-22	8-8	378 × 315	DATE	1/06/2006
TITLE 5e/ACCOUNT		TIVE F	EIN 56-	0654	1636			ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER 867000002 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF A

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*126083948 336-228-8378 MEREDITH WEBB PRINTING CO INC BOX 2196 334 N MAIN STREET BURLINGTON NC 27217

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT T	ERMS
08/08/	2006										
BID OPENING DATE:		09/07/	2006			BID	OPE	NING TIM	E 0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER .		UNIT PRICE		AMOL	JNT
1	ł .				NG DIVISI NG UNIT.	ON, AND	A	THIRD CO	PΥ		
	FOR BA	NKRUPT NULL A	CY PR	OTECT	ENT THE V ION, THIS ND IS TER	CONTRA	СТ	IS AUTOM	ATI-		
	SHALL CONDIT DOCUME AGREEM	SUPERS IONS W NTS SU ENTS O	EDE A HICH CH AS R MAI	NY AN MAY A PRIC NTENA	NS CONTAI D ALL SUB PPEAR ON E LISTS, NCE AGREE AS CD-RO	SEQUENT ANY ATT ORDER F MENTS,	TE ACH ORM	RMS AND ED PRINT IS, SALES	ED		The state of the s
	REV. 0	4/11/2 T 6	001				a samula de la companya de la compa				·
	THE ST CONTAI DRIGIN PRICE MOVEME BASED MATERI SUBSTA BASED ALL PR A MANN GOVERN PUBLIS SHOULD	N PROVAL EXPADJUST NT OF ON THE ALS AN NTIAL UPON A ICE AD ER ACC MENTAL HED PR BE RE	WEST ISION IRATI MENT THE C "PAS PART N ACT JUSTM EPTAB EPTAB ICE L CEIVE	VIRG S FOR ON OF COVER OMMOD S THR OF A UAL D ENT R LE TO H MAR ISTS. D IN ST 30	INIA WILL PRICE AD THE CONT S BOTH UP ITY PRICE OUGH" INC , WHICH M PRODUCT. OLLAR FIG EQUESTS M THE DIRE KS, GENER	JUSTMEN RACT, P WARD AN , AND T REASE O AKE UP ADJUST URE, NO UST BE CTOR PU AL MARK QUESTS Y THE D ADVANCE	TS ROV D D HAT R D ALL MEN T UB RCH ET FOR I RE	PRIOR TO IDED THA OWNWARD ADJUSTM DECREASE OR A ITS ARE T A PERCENT STANTIAT IASING, E INCREASE AND INC ECTOR OF THE EFF	THE T SUC ENT I OF RA O BE AGE. ED IN .G. ,	S W	
SIGNATUBE,	re-to		<u>rwings</u>	OCC NO.	VENOE OIVE FOR I			378 x 315	DATE	0/06/000	
Walt C	ttkms		-IN			356-22	<i>४~</i> ४.	······································			
SR. ACCOUNT	EXECU	CIVE "	56-0	6546	36			ADDRESS	CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED	AROAF



Request for Quotation

867000002

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

MEF VE BOX 334 O BUI

*126083948 336-228-8378 MEREDITH WEBB PRINTING CO INC BOX 2196 334 N MAIN STREET BURLINGTON NC 27217

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERN	ИS
08/08/	2006									
BID OPENING DATE:	·	09/07/	2006			BID	OPENING T	IME O	L:30PM	
LINE	OUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUN	BER	UNIT PF	NGE	AMOUNT	
	PRICE ACCEPT ACCORD	ADJUST THE P	MENT, RICE OR RE	THE ADJUS JECT	PURCHASIN TMENT AND	G DIVIS AMEND	NDOR REQUE ION MAY E: THE CONTRA ITS ENTIF	ITHER ACT		removative of the second secon
	IT IS FIRM F	OR LIF	RED T E OF	THE C	ONTRACT,	AS INDI	S CONTRACT CATED IN T OT TO EXC	THE LIFE		
	LIFE O PARAGR PREFER	F CONT APHS L RED TE	RACT, ISTED RMS W	HE M BELO ILL B	UST INDIC W. FAILU	ATE ONE RE TO Q	PRICE FOR OF THE UALIFY THI O A FIRM I	-		
	()	ONTRAC	ICES . DAY T. PR	S AFT ICES	ER THE EF	FECTIVE IN FIRM	REMAIN F DATE OF AFTER EAG DAYS.	THE		
	F	OR THE	LENG	TH OF		RACT BU	TAIN A FII			
			VEND	<u> </u>	EFERENCE VERSE SIDE FOR T					
SIGNATURE // A	1	The second second		OEE NE	ATUSE SINE LOUT		8-8378×313	DATE	0/01/-	ear ing matanda 1955.
Walt U	Okms	lee-	(A)			336-22			9/06/2006	
SR. ACCOUNT	EXECUT	IVE F	IN 56-0	06541	636		ADDRE	SS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABO	OVE
\\/LI	EN DESD	ONDING '	TO REO	INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABO	VELAREL	ED 'VENDOR'	



Request for Quotation

867000002

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*126083948 336-228-8378 MEREDITH WEBB PRINTING CO INC BOX 2196 334 N MAIN STREET BURLINGTON NC 27217

DATE PRIN	ΓED	TEI	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	A		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TE	RMS
08/08/											
BID OPENING DATE:	·	09/07/	2006	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		BID	<u>OPENIN</u>	G TIME	01	30PM	
LINE	QUAI	YTITV	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	BER		JNIT PRICE		IUOMA	vT
	<u> </u>	5 - 2 5 - 2 5 - 2 1 1 1 2 5 <u>5 2 1</u>		<u> </u>							4 100 4 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	CERTIE	TCATTO	N AND	APPI	ICATION*	IS HERE	BY MAD	E FOR			
	1		t I		CE WITH W		}				·
	1		1 1		Y TO CONS		3				

1	•		1 1	S MAD	E FOR 2.5	% PREFE	RENCE	FOR THE			
	REASON	CHECK	ED:								
**************************************		n		u Thir	TUTDUAL D	COTBENE	VENDO	D AND			
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••					IVIDUAL R LY IN WES						
					PRECEDING						
	CERTIF		1 i	1661	RECEDING	THE DA	01	11120			
	OLI () II	101111									
	()	BIDDER	ISA	PART	NERSHIP,	ASSOCIA	TION O	R CORPOR	A -		
					ND HAS MA				1		***************************************
					PLACE OF						
***					(4) YEAR						
-					FICATION;				ΗI		
****					HELD BY A						
					ON OR COR						
					HEADQUAR LY IN WES						
					EDING THE				4)		
	CERTIF		i 1	FREC	CDING IUC	DATE U	1113				
	CENTIL	TOWIL									
	()	BIDDER	IS A	CORP	ORATION N	ONRESID	ENT VE	NDOR			
					OR SUBSI				1		
A-P	A MINI	MUM OF	ONE	HUNDR	ED STATE	RESIDEN	TS AND	WHICH			
					QUARTERS						
					IRGINIA C						
				MEDIA	TELY PREC	EDING T	HE DAT	E OF THI	S		
	CERTIF	ICATIO)N.								
	D AD	י א ז ו ו פו	ד מאי	C MAD	E FOR 2.5	% DD EEE	DENCE	EUB THE			
	REASON		1 1	S HAD	C FUN E.D	/O TREFE	RENCE	TON THE			
/	KEAJON	, OILCI	\\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \								
			<u> </u>							****	
CICNIATIUT		<u> </u>		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE		Charles de Arte (1914) Ir	DATE	gradica bitana agrigit	
Wast a	Thems					336-22	8-8378	X315	DATE 09	106/2000	ó .
TITLE ACCOUN	T EXECU	ITIVE "	56-0	26546	36			ADDRESS CHAI	NGES	TO BE NOTED A	BOVE



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER 86700002

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

NODCE

*126083948 336-228-8378 MEREDITH WEBB PRINTING CO INC BOX 2196 334 N MAIN STREET BURLINGTON NC 27217

DATE PRINTED		IEH	MS OF SAL	<u>-</u>	SHIP VIA	19 . PA SE SE .	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/08/20	06							
BID OPENING DATE:		09/07/	2006			BID (DPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBE	R.	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
								Assistance of the second of th
C)	BIDDER	IS A	RESI	DENT VENDO	R WHO	CERTIFIES THAT	,
DU	RING	THE L	IFE O	F THE	CONTRACT,	ON AV	ERAGE AT LEAST]
						•	DJECT BEING BI	
. 1		I				1	E RESIDED IN	{
TH	E ST	ATE CO	NTINU	OUSLY	FOR THE TI	NO YEA	RS IMMEDIATELY	
i i					F THIS BID	II		
OR								A
()]	BIDDER	IS A	NONR	ESIDENT VE	NDOR E	MPLOYING A	
MI	NIMUI	M OF O	NE HU	NDRED	STATE RES	IDENTS	OR IS A	
NO	NRES	IDENT	VENDO	R WIT	H AN AFFIL:	IATE O	R SUBSIDIARY	
WH	ICH I	MAINTA	INS I	TS HE	ADQUARTERS	OR PR	INCIPAL PLACE	
OF	BUS	INESS	WITHI	N WES	T VIRGINIA	EMPLO	YING A MINIMUM	
OF.	ONE	HUNDR	ED ST	ATE R	ESIDENTS W	HO CER	TIFIES THAT,	
							ERAGE AT LEAST	
l i		1		ł .	R BIDDERS'			
l l		t t					F WEST VIRGINIA	· •
							USLY FOR THE T	40
YE.	ARS	IMMEDI	ATELY	PREC	EDING SUBM	ISSION	OF THIS BID.	Annual
	DDE D	uunen	CTAND	C 1E	THE SECRET	ADV OF	TAV O DEVENUE	
							TAX & REVENUE FERENCE HAS	
							MENTS FOR SUCH	
							E DIRECTOR OF	
i I				1	1	;	CT OR PURCHASE	
		ŧ		f .	{		AGAINST SUCH	
				ŧ	}	I .	F THE BID AMOU	ит
f i				ž .	!		THE CONTRACTING	1
							ANCE ON THE	
l i i		CT OR			t		1,	
		J, J.		,,,,,				
BY	SUB	MISSIO	N OF	THIS	CERTIFICATI	E, BID	DER AGREES TO	
							RMATION TO THE	
							DEPARTMENT OF	
TA	X AN	D REVE	NUE T	o DIS	CLOSE TO TI	HE DIR	ECTOR OF	
PU	RCHA	SING A	PPROP	RIATE	INFORMATI	ON VER	IFYING THAT	
ВІ	DDER	HAS P	AID T	HE RE	QUIRED BUS	INESS	TAXES, PROVIDE	D
	for this		. Jesta et er e	SEE DE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TER	MS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE WALT	Noch			Value I II.	TE	LEPHONE		ATE 08/12/2006
		ing lee	3N			56-60		09/06/2006
SK. ACCOUNT EX	LECUT	IVE I	56-6	06546	36	·	ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

867000002

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*126083948 336-228-8378 MEREDITH WEBB PRINTING CO INC BOX 2196 334 N MAIN STREET BURLINGTON NC 27217

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
08/08/									
BID OPENING DATE:		09/07/	2006	[2] (2.0.0000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING	; TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	U	NIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
	TAXES	PAID N	OR AN	ү отн	DOES NOT CONTAIN ER INFORMATION D				***************************************
	CODE 6 CERTIF THAT I CONTAI TERM O	1-5-3) ICATE F A CO NED WI F THE	, BID IS TR NTRAC THIN CONTR	DER H UE AN T IS THIS ACT,	OR FALSE SWEARIN EREBY CERTIFIES D ACCURATE IN AL ISSUED TO BIDDER CERTIFICATE CHAN BIDDER WILL NOTI MEDIATELY.	THAT TH L RESPE AND IF GES DUR	IIS ECTS; AND ANYTHIN RING THE	NG	
				BIDDE					mendes/wide and decrease model integral
				DATE: SIGNE					***************************************
	IN EIT ENTITL	HER "A ED TO FERENC	COMBI " OR RECEI	πΒπ, VE.	N OF PREFERENCE OR BOTH "A" AND YOU MAY REQUEST "A" AND "B".	"B" WHI	CH YOU A	ARE	
)	D		ENT O	F ADM	UBMITTED TO: INISTRATION				
				SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE Wal	1 ath	in			TELEPHONE 336-22	8-8378	x315	09/06/2006	
SR. ACCOUN	T EXECL	ITIVE FE	^{IN} 56-0	6546	36	Al	DDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



Request for Quotation

86700002

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*126083948 336-228-8378 MEREDITH WEBB PRINTING CO INC BOX 2196 334 N MAIN STREET BURLINGTON NC 27217

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/08/	2006					
BID OPENING DATE:	09/0	7/2006		BID OP	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		ING 15 WASHINGTON ST	TREET, EAST			
		ESTON, WV 2				
		OULD CONTAIN PE OR THE BIL		I		OF
	SEALED BID					
	BUYER:	33				
	RFQ. NO.:	867	7000002			
	BID OPENIN	G DATE AND T	IME			
	TO CONTACT	VIDE A FAX NU YOU REGARDIN	NG YOUR BID:	E IT I	IS NECESSARY	
		RSON (PLEASE		LY):		
		ALT AT				
			,			
		The second of th	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND COND	TIONS	
SIGNATURĘ, A L	- Ot-1-	SEE HEV				DATE , ,
Walt	Williams	1==-	330	6-228-6	8378×315	09/06/2006
TITLE SQ ACCOUNT	DVECUTIUE	FEIN 56-06546	36		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

RFQ NUMBER 867000002

PAGE	T.
9	

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*126083948 336-228-8378 MEREDITH WEBB PRINTING CO INC BOX 2196 334 N MAIN STREET BURLINGTON NC 27217

TERMS OF SALE

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PLANNING DIVISION BUILDING 5, ROOM A848 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0430

F.O.B.

DOPENING TIME	08/08/												***************************************
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ 867000002 ***** TOTAL:	BID OPENING DATE:	r	09/07/	2006					BID	OPE	NING TI	ME 0	1:30PM
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ 867000002 ***** TOTAL:	LINE		VIIIA	UOP	CA"	r.		ITEM NUN	/BER		UNIT PRIC	Œ	AMOUNT
					1					14 (46) (Asset)	danida de la pertend	a highering belanders.	
		~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	THE	тс :	rhir-	FAID	O.F.	nrn	0/7000	000	V V V V V V	TOTAL	
		****	1112	15	Inc	FND	UF	KFŲ	86/000	002	***	IUIAL	

			***************************************										20 A S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
					Ì	ļ							***************************************

					-								***************************************
						ļ							7

													-
	a de la companya de l												The state of the s

													22.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2
						l							***************************************
						ĺ							
						Ì							
						ĺ							
	1												
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS		La Angele Salahan	tir sai al Visado	nilaka da	SFF	REVE	BSF SI	DE FOR T	EBMS AND CO	L MDITION	vs	#	
NATURE Walt attams TELEPHONE 336-228-8378 x 315 DATE 09/06/2006	SIGNATURE, 1	- anh	* 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1						TELEPHONE	- 00	~ C ~ ~ ~ ~	DATE	38/21/
1 TELEPHONE 336-228-8378 x 315 DATE 09/06/2006	TITLE	OUVIUN	N)	IN .	······································		·····		536-22	5-8 <u>3</u>			27/06/2006
WHEN RESPONDING TO BEO INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'			rive	56-	065	46	36						

APPROXIMATELY 2,000,000 (1,000,000 - 2006-2007 AND 1,000,000 - 2007-2008) WEST VIRGINIA OFFICIAL HIGHWAY MAP

TO PROVIDE THE 2006-2007 and 2007-2008 WEST VIRGINIA OFFICIAL HIGHWAY MAP (FOUR COLOR PROCESS ON BOTH SIDES).

WORK SHALL CONSIST OF PROVIDING SERVICES, MATERIAL, PRINTING, PACKAGING AND DELIVERY OF MAP.

ALL CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNED WITH INSPECTION OF COPY, PRINTING AND DELIVERY OF MAPS SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO: WV DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, PLANNING & RESEARCH DIVISION, ATTN: WILLIAM WOOD, ROOM A-817, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E., CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0430. TELEPHONE - (304) 558-9622.

NOTE: PLEASE BE SURE YOUR QUOTATION IS ACCOMPANIED WITH SAMPLES OF FOUR-COLOR WORK AND PAPER STOCK SAMPLES AS SPECIFIED IN PARAGRAPHS 1.3 AND 2.6. SAMPLES MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID. FAILURE TO SUBMIT SAMPLES AS REQUIRED WILL RESULT IN THE BID BEING REJECTED.

PRICE FOR APPROXIMATELY TWO (2) MILLION MAPS PRINTED (500,000 - 2006-2007 MAP COPIES WITHIN 45 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF ORDER, THEN 500,000 WITHIN 90 DAYS AND - 1,000,000 - 2007-2008 MAP COPIES DELIVERED BY FALL 2007), FOLDED, PACKAGED IN STURDY, NEW BOXES, ETC. AND DELIVERED AS SPECIFIED. APPROXIMATELY 1,999,800 WILL BE FOLDED ACCORDING TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE MAP, AND 200 (APPROXIMATELY 100 EACH PRINTING) WILL BE FLAT - NOT FOLDED (FULL COUNT DELIVERY SHALL BE MADE BUT NO OVERRUNS WILL BE PAID FOR).

SPECIFICATIONS FOR
2006-2007 AND 2007-2008 WEST VIRGINIA
OFFICIAL HIGHWAY MAP

SECTION 1: GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

- 1.1 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR AND THE DEPARTMENT SHALL MUTUALLY AGREE UPON A REASONABLE SCHEDULE OF EVENTS. SAID SCHEDULE OF EVENTS SHALL BE WRITTEN AND SIGNED BY BOTH PARTIES. THE SCHEDULE OF EVENTS SHALL PROVIDE SPECIFIC DATES FOR COMPLETION OF CERTAIN PHASES OF THE PROJECT. FAILURE TO MEET SCHEDULED DEADLINES BY THE VENDOR SHALL RESULT IN A \$100.00 PER DAY LIQUIDATED DAMAGES CHARGE.
- 1.2 QUALIFICATIONS: EACH BIDDER MAY BE REQUIRED TO SHOW THAT THEIR COMPANY HAS THE EQUIPMENT, TECHNICAL PERSONNEL, AND EXPERIENCE NECESSARY TO PRODUCE MAPS OF THE QUALITY DESIRED.
- 1.3 <u>SAMPLES</u>: EACH BIDDER SHALL SUBMIT WITH THIS QUOTATION A SAMPLE OF SIMILAR WORK WHICH HAS BEEN ACCOMPLISHED IN THEIR PLANT BY THEIR PROCESS OR PROCESSES WHICH THEY PROPOSE TO USE. OTHER SAMPLES OF FOUR-COLOR PROCESS WORK SHOULD BE SUBMITTED ALSO TO SHOW QUALITY ETC. REPRODUCED BY THE BIDDER.
- 1.4 INSPECTIONS: PLANT AND WORK: THE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO INSPECT THE PLANT AND WORK BEING DONE AT ANY TIME OR AT ALL TIMES AND SHALL BE THE SOLE JUDGE AS TO ACCEPTABILITY OF ALL WORK RELATED TO THE REPRODUCTION AND PROGRESS OF THE MAP. A STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA REPRESENTATIVE MAY BE PRESENT AT THE TIME OF ACTUAL PRODUCTION RUN TO APPROVE PRESS PROOFS. BIDDER'S UNIT PRICES SHALL INCLUDE ALL ROYALTIES, PERMITS AND/OR LICENSES FOR THE USE OF PATENTED DEVICES, MATERIALS AND/OR PROCESS AND SHALL INDEMNIFY AND SAVE HARMLESS THE DEPARTMENT AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES AGAINST ANY CLAIM OR LIABILITY ARISING FROM OR BASED ON THEIR FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AMOUNT OF SUCH ROYALTIES IN THEIR BID.
- 1.5 MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE: TO AVOID ANY MISUNDERSTANDING, EACH INTERESTED BIDDER SHALL, BEFORE SUBMITTING A BID, ATTEND A VENDOR CONFERENCE TO INSPECT THE COPY AND LAYOUT, AND DISCUSS THE REQUIREMENTS OF PRODUCING THE MAP WITH THE OFFICIALS OF THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS; AND OBTAIN A COMPLETE UNDERSTANDING OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN THE REJECTION OF THE VENDOR'S BID. THE PRE-BID CONFERENCE WILL BE HELD:

DATE: 08-24-06

TIME: 10:00 AM

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
BUILDING 5, ROOM A-810, CAPITOL COMPLEX
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0430

- 1.6 <u>ACCOMPANYING SAMPLE</u>: A COPY OF A PREVIOUS HIGHWAY MAP IS ENCLOSED FOR BIDDER'S GENERAL REFERENCE AND TO SHOW MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE QUALITY AND APPEARANCE TO BE FURNISHED FOR THE 2006-2007 AND 2007-2008 MAP. (NOTE: THE INKS USED BY THE VENDOR SHALL BE OF THE QUALITY TO ACHIEVE A BRIGHT AND SHARP REPRODUCTION AND WHEN DRY ON APPROVED PAPER SHALL BE SMEAR PROOF.)
- 1.7 <u>BIDDING</u>: BIDDERS SHALL SUBMIT A UNIT PRICE PER MAP BASED ON THE ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF TWO MILLION MAPS. PRICES SHALL BE FOR THE MAPS DELIVERED F.O.B. WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, PLANNING AND RESEARCH DIVISION, BUILDING 5, ROOM A-817, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E., CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0430 ATTN: WILLIAM WOOD AT 304-558-9622 OR THE DEPARTMENT'S DESIGNATED STREET ADDRESS IN CHARLESTON, WV AND/OR THE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV AREA.
- 1.8 TIME OF DELIVERY: THE VENDOR SHALL DELIVER THE FIRST ORDER OF APPROXIMATELY 500,000 MAPS BEFORE THE EXPIRATION OF FORTY-FIVE (45) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF ORDER, THEN THE VENDOR SHALL DELIVER APPROXIMATELY 500,000 COPIES WITHIN NINETY (90) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF ORDER, THEN THE VENDOR SHALL DELIVER THE REMAINING APPROXIMATELY 1,000,000 COPIES WITHIN NINETY (90) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER BEING REQUESTED TO DO SO BY THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

SECTION II: TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS (BIDDERS READ CAREFULLY)

2.1 <u>GENERAL OVERVIEW</u>: THE WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED UNDER THE CONTRACT SHALL CONSIST OF THE REPRODUCTION OF THE 2006-2007 AND 2007-2008 WEST VIRGINIA OFFICIAL HIGHWAY MAP.

THE PRINTING OF THE MAP SHALL CONSIST OF THE PREPARATION OF PRESS PLATES FOR LITHOGRAPHIC PRINTING IN FOUR-COLOR PROCESS USING PROCESS SCREENS. THE VENDOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PREPARING ANY ADDITIONAL POSITIVES, NEGATIVES OR TYPESETTING NECESSARY TO PRODUCE A MAP AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO RESEMBLE THE MOCKUP PROVIDED TO THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. THE VENDOR SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURING AND PRINTING AT SCALE, A SHADOW RELIEF OTHERSISE KNOWN AS "HILL SHADING" ON THE EXISTING MAP BASE. SUCCESSFUL VENDOR MUST BE ABLE TO PRINT THE MAP FROM THE FOLLOWING FORMATS: POSITIVES, NEGATIVES, SCRIBECOATS, MICROSTATION V8, ADOBE PAGEMAKER 7, ADOBE ACROBAT .PDF, (ALL COMPUTERIZED FILES ARE PC FORMAT).

SIDE ONE: THE MAP WILL BE PROVIDED FROM POSITIVES, NEGATIVES AND SCRIBECOATS OR FROM A COMPUTERIZED COMPOSITE LAYOUT IN MICROSTATION V8 (PC FORMAT). ON A C D ROW,

(PVO or FTP.)

OV Dor FTP. (Per Addendum#1)

SIDE TWO: THE BACKSIDE WILL BE PROVIDED AS A COMPUTERIZED COMPOSITE LAYOUT IN ADOBE PAGEMAKER 7 (PC FORMAT) WITH ALL FONTS AND/OR GRAPHICS IN POSITION ON A CD ROMA AN OPTIONAL FORMAT CAN BE PROVIDED TO THE PRINTER AS A .PDF (PORTABLE DOCUMENT FILE).

2.2 <u>COMPOSITION ON MAP SIDE</u>: ALL NECESSARY COMPOSITION TO BE FURNISHED BY THE VENDOR AND SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE PRICE QUOTED HEREIN.

OVD on FTP / (Per Add #1)

- 2.3 MATERIAL TO BE SUPPLIED BY THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS AND THE VENDOR: THE MAP WILL BE PROVIDED AS MICROSTATION V8 (PC FORMAT) AND ADOBE PAGEMAKER 7 (PC FORMAT) WITH ALL FILES ON A CD ROM! SOME FILES MAY NEED TO BE TRANSLATED FROM SCRIBECOAT. PRESS WORK ON MAP: (1) CÓLORS: [FOUR-COLOR PROCESS USING PROCESS SCREENS] COLORS TO BE FROM MATERIAL AS DESIGNATED ABOVE. MAP WILL CONTAIN ALL ELEMENTS LISTED IN EXHIBIT A. THE FOLLOWING IS ALSO INCLUDED: SYMBOL LEGEND, INDEX TO CITIES AND TOWNS, MILEAGE CHART, AND OTHER TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION NOTES. SUCCESSFUL VENDOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH TYPE SET FOR ALL BODY COPY IN ACCORDANCE WITH INFORMATION AND LAYOUT FURNISHED BY THE DEPARTMENT. (2) REGISTRATION BETWEEN COLORS ON THE FINAL REPRODUCTION MUST BE PERFECT WITHIN VISIBLE LIMITS. FOR FINAL PRINTING, ALL REGISTRATION MARKS SHALL BE REMOVED; CORNER REGISTRATION MARKS FOR EACH COLOR SHALL BE LEFT ON THE FINAL PRINTING PLATES. (3) THE NEAT EDGES OF PRINTING COPIES SHALL MATCH LINE TO LINE AND IN COLOR ACCURACY AND IN CORRECT POSITION, RELATIVE TO EDGES OF PAPER, WITHIN LIMITS OF VISIBILITY. (4) COMPLETE COLOR PROOFS OF MAP FRONT AND BACK SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH PRESS WORK. AFTER THE PROOFS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED, IT WILL BE REQUIRED OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO MAKE ANY NECESSARY CORRECTIONS FREE OF CHARGE. A REPROOF MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE DEPARTMENT BEFORE THE FINAL RUN IS MADE IF THE CORRECTIONS WARRANT.
- (5) SIZE 25 INCHES X 29 INCHES, FINISHED TO BLEED ON ALL FOUR SIDES. (6) A BLUELINE PROOF AND RANDOM CROMALIN (OR PRESS MATCH) PROOFS OF THE ENTIRE LAYOUT IS TO BE PROVIDED BY THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO THE DEPARTMENT BEFORE THE FINAL JOB IS COMPLETED. (7) COPY AND ARTWORK WILL NEED TO DROP OUT OF BACKGROUND COLOR SCREENS OVERLAPPING PHOTOS AS NOTED ON LAYOUT. LAYOUT AND MOCK-UP MAY BE INSPECTED AT THE VENDOR'S CONFERENCE. ACCURACY IN COLOR SCANNING AND FINAL COLOR REGISTRATION IS CRITICAL. 2007-2008 MAPS WILL HAVE COPY CHANGES
- 2.4 <u>CARE AND OWNERSHIP OF MATERIALS</u>: THE VENDOR WILL USE PRECAUTION AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO INSURE AGAINST LOSS, DESTRUCTION, OR DAMAGE TO ALL MATERIAL PROVIDED TO THEM. PLATES AND PLATE NEGATIVES OF ALL MATERIAL USED ON EITHER SIDE OF MAP ARE TO BE STORED IN THE PLANT OF THE VENDOR FOR THE DURATION OF THE CONTRACT. PLATE SEPARATIONS (NEGATIVES) WILL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF AND BE FORWARDED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AFTER THE DURATION OF THE CONTRACT. NEGATIVES, ALL COPY, PHOTOGRAPHY, SEPARATIONS, COMPUTER GENERATED TYPESETTING FILES AND ANY OTHER MATERIALS FURNISHED BY THE DEPARTMENT IS TO BE RETURNED PREPAID AND FULLY INSURED F.O.B. CHARLESTON, WV, AT THE TIME PRINTED MAPS ARE DELIVERED, IN SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME CONDITION AS WHEN DELIVERED TO THE VENDOR. ALL MATERIAL

FURNISHED BY THE DEPARTMENT SHALL BE THE VENDOR'S RESPONSIBILITY AND THEY SHALL USE EVERY PRECAUTION TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO THESE WHILE IN THEIR POSSESSION. MATERIALS DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE AFFECTED BY FAULTY WORK, SHALL BE REPLACED BY THEM AT THEIR EXPENSE. THE VENDOR WILL COPYRIGHT THE MAP AT THEIR EXPENSE FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PROVIDE THE DEPARTMENT WITH PROOF OF DOCUMENTATION.

- 2.5 QUALITY: BIDDERS ARE HEREBY ADVISED AND CAUTIONED THAT PRESSWORK, PAPER STOCK, INKS, REGISTER, PRINTING, TRIM SIZE, ETC. MUST BE OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY IN ALL RESPECTS WITH ALL WORKMANSHIP TO BE PERFORMED IN THE VERY BEST WORKMANLIKE MANNER. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL AN UNSATISFACTORY JOB BE ACCEPTED OR PAID FOR. ALL ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE PRODUCTION OF THE MAP MUST BE ENTIRELY SATISFACTORY TO THE DEPARTMENT IN ALL RESPECTS AND THE DEPARTMENT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT THE ENTIRE ORDER SHOULD THE VENDOR FAIL TO COMPLY WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN AND ANY OR ALL ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT. THE WEST VIRGINIA OFFICIAL HIGHWAY MAP IS CONSIDERED AS A "PRESTIGE PIECE" AND A SACRIFICE IN QUALITY OF MATERIALS AND/OR WORKMANSHIP WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE.
- 2.6 PAPER STOCK: MAP TO BE PRODUCED ON "WHITE FINCH OPAQUE OFFSET SMOOTH" OR APPROVED EQUAL, WEIGHT BASIS 25 INCHES X 29 INCHES = 50 LBS. PER 500 SHEETS, WITH A TARGET BRIGHTNESS OF 94, TO BE FURNISHED BY THE VENDOR. NOTE: THE PAPER STOCK SHALL POSSESS SATISFACTORY STRENGTH, OPACITY, TEAR RESISTANCE AND FOLDING QUALITIES. A STOCK OF INFERIOR QUALITY WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR MUST FURNISH A COPY OF THE BILL OF SALE FROM THE PAPER MILL PRIOR TO PRINTING AND A LABEL FROM THE PAPER SKID OR ROLL AT THE TIME OF PRINTING AS PROOF THAT THE PAPER, AS BID BY THE VENDOR, IS THAT BEING PRINTED.

THE SPECIFYING OF THE ABOVE MILL BRAND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RESTRICTIVE, BUT SIMPLY TO ESTABLISH A GENERAL GRADE AND/OR QUALITY LEVEL. THIS STOCK HAS BEEN DETERMINED AS SATISFACTORY. OTHER APPROVED SHEETS MAY BE OFFERED, WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THE DEPARTMENT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO BE SOLE JUDGE AS TO APPROVAL AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROPOSED PAPER STOCK.

BASE BID ISON 50# FINCH OPAQUE SMOOTH OFFSET TEXT. (PER SPECS)

IF BIDDING AN ALTERNATE, THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTION MUST BE PROVIDED WITH SAMPLES.

ALTERNATE STOCK QUOTEN

MILL BRAND

ROLLAND DIVISION OF CASCADES

NAME

ROLLAND OPAQUE

WEIGHT

50#

TARGET BRIGHTNESS

94

EACH PROPOSAL SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED WITH TWO UNPRINTED DUMMIES. OVERALL SIZE SHALL BE 25 INCHES X 29 INCHES AND FOLDED TO THE FINISHED STYLE AND SIZE OF THE MAP SPECIFIED HEREIN. THESE DUMMIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH THE NAME OF THE BIDDER,

Walt atkins Meredith-Webf 09/06/2006 STOCK MANUFACTURER AND MILL BRAND OR TRADE NAME THEREON. ALSO SEVERAL SAMPLES PRINTED IN COLOR AND ON THE PROPOSED QUALITY STOCK SHOULD ACCOMPANY THE PROPOSAL AS AN INDICATION OF THE QUALITY OF COLOR WORK OBTAINABLE.

2.7 TRIM SIZE OF REPRODUCTION: THE TRIM SIZE OF ALL PRINTED REPRODUCTIONS AS STATED HEREIN, SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: 25 INCHES X 29 INCHES. THE FINISHED MAP SHALL BE CENTERED WITHIN THE FINISHED TRIM SIZE.

IF THE PAPER USED BY VENDOR FOR THE REPRODUCTION OF THE FINISHED PRINTED MAP IS LARGER THAN THE REQUIRED SPECIFIED SIZE, ALL SHEETS SHALL BE GUILLOTINE TRIMMED BY THE VENDOR TO THE REQUIRED SIZE.

FINISHED MAPS SHALL BE SQUARE WITH TOP, BOTTOM AND SIDE EDGES, STRAIGHT AND PARALLEL TO THE BORDER LINES.

COPIES OF THE MAP WHICH ARE SOILED, OR FOR ANY OTHER REASONS, PRESENT AN APPEARANCE OF OTHER THAN ONE OF THE VERY FINEST QUALITY, WILL BE REJECTED AS UNACCEPTABLE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

- 2.8 PRESS INK: THE INKS USED SHALL BE OF THE BEST COMMERCIAL QUALITY, NON FADE SUITABLE FOR OBTAINING SHARP CLEAR REPRODUCTION IN THE SPECIFIED COLORS AGREED UPON. ALL INKS USED IN PRINTING OF THE HIGHWAY MAP SHALL BE QUICK DRYING, WATERPROOF, SUNPROOF AND OF FAST COLOR. THE INK SHALL WITHSTAND REASONABLE ABRASION AND SHALL NOT FLAKE OR SMEAR WHEN PRINTED COPIES HAVE DRIED. THE VENDOR SHALL ADHERE TO THE PAPERMAKER'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE TYPES OF INK SUITABLE FOR THE PAPER USED.
- 2.9 <u>FOLDING</u>: WHEN THE VENDOR HAS RECEIVED APPROVAL ON PROOFS AND HAS SUCCESSFULLY PRINTED THE WEST VIRGINIA OFFICIAL HIGHWAY MAP, SHALL FOLD THEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAMPLES SUBMITTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.
- 2.10 PACKAGING AND DELIVERY: APPROXIMATELY 1,999,800 MAPS ARE TO BE BANDED IN UNITS OF 25 WITH EITHER 2" KRAFT BAND, WRAPPED IN PLASTIC WRAP OR SHRINK-WRAPPED. PACKAGES SHALL BE SEALED IN SUBSTANTIAL, NEW CARTONS (SUITABLE FOR RESHIPPING) OF UNIFORM SIZE, CONTAINING 300 MAPS UNIFORMLY TO EACH CARTON; EACH CARTON SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED ON BOTH ENDS SHOWING CONTENTS AND QUANTITY OF THE CARTONS AND 200 WILL BE FLAT AND PACKAGED IN FLAT CARTONS SUITABLE FOR SHIPPING. BOXES SHALL BE STACKED ON PALLETS, NO MORE THAN 5 BOXES HIGH.

THE UNIT PRICE BID SHALL BE F.O.B. DELIVERED TO THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, PLANNING AND RESEARCH DIVISION, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E., BLDG. 5, ROOM A-817, CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0430 ATTN: WILLIAM WOOD AT 304-558-

9622 OR STREET ADDRESS IN THE CHARLESTON, WV/SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV AREA SPECIFIED BY THE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO DELIVERY. ALL MAPS SHALL BE DELIVERED COMPLETE AS SPECIFIED AND IN ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.

2.11 <u>NOTICE OF SHIPMENT</u>: THE VENDOR SHALL GIVE FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS NOTICE TO THE WV DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, PLANNING AND RESEARCH DIVISION, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E., BLDG. 5., ROOM A-817, CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0430 ATTN: WILLIAM WOOD AT 304-558-9622 BEFORE DELIVERY OF COMPLETED MAPS.

EXHIBIT A

2006-2007 EDITION

WEST VIRGINIA OFFICIAL HIGHWAY MAP

DRAFTING ELEMENTS

	SCRIBE SHEETS		USE BLOCKOUT
S-1	CONTROLLED ROADS & RAILROADS	K 100%	B-2
S-3	STATE SIGN ROUTES	K 100%	B-2
S-5	STATE LINE BOUNDARY	K 100%	B-2
S-10	MAP BORDER	K 100%	
S-4	COUNTY ROADS	K 50%	B-2
S-2	US SIGN ROUTES	M100%-Y65%	B-2
S-7	COUNTY BOUNDARY LINES	K100%	B-2
S-6	STATE BOUNDARY OVERLAY	C15%-M43%	B-2
S-8	COUNTY BOUNDARY	Y79%	B-2
S-9	RIVER AND LAKE BORDERS	C100%	B-2
S-10	STATE PARKS, FOREST AND		
	W.M.A BORDERS	C100%-Y100%	B-2
S-11	MAP BORDER FILL	C100%-Y65%-K479	√ o
OPEN	WINDOW FILM		
P-1	FULLY CONTROLLED ROADS (TOLL)	M15%-Y94%	B-2

P-2	FULLY CONTROLLED ROADS	M100%-Y65%	B-2
P-3	PARTIALLY CONTROLLED ROADS	M69%-Y100%-K6%	B-2
P-4	RIVER AND LAKE FILL	C40%	B-2
P-5	STATE PARKS, FOREST, WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA (BURN WITH TRE PATTERNS)	E C100%-Y79%-K8.5%	B-2
	1 AT LEMO)	0100/6-119/6-NB.3/6	U-2
P-6	NATIONAL PARKS AND FORESTS	C27.5%-Y38%	B-1
P-7	CITY INCORPORATED OVER 10,000	Y40%- M20%	B-1
P-8	SURROUNDING STATE FILL	Y10%	B-1
P-9	MILEAGE AND TIME MAP FILL	C51%	
P-10	RELIEF	K100%	B-1
FILM N	EGATIVES		
N-1	ROUTE NUMBER AND PLACE		
	NAMES	K100%	
N-3	PARK AND WMA FOREST NAMES	C100%-Y100%	
N-4	RIVER AND LAKE NAMES	M100%	
N-3	POINTS OF INTEREST, COUNTY	M100%-Y65%	
	NAMES AND I TOP		

INTERSTATE ROUTE NUMBER BOTTOMS C100%-M43%

INTERSTATE INTERCHANGE NUMBERS C47%-M91%

N-5

N-6



Request for

RFQ NUMBER 867000002

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*126083948 336-228-8378 MEREDITH WEBB PRINTING CO INC BOX 2196 334 N MAIN STREET BURLINGTON NC

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/28/				;				
BID OPENING DATE		09/07/	2006			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NO		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			ADDE	NDUM	NO. 1			
AND THE PROPERTY AND TH	CHANG				1	;	- - - - - - - -	
		L2, SEC			CATIONS.	i !		
-					2ND PARA	AGRAPH.	CORRECT	
							: OTHERWISE.	
í	PAGE 1 SIDE 0	ONE: E	ND OF		GRAPH CD ROM,	DVD OR	FTP).	
	SIDE 7	TWO: E	ND OF	1ST	SENTENCE	ADD: (DVD OR FTP).	
	2.3	I	INE 3	END	OF 2ND SE	ENTENCE	ADD: (DVD OR FT	TP).
	BID OF	PENING	DATE	AND T	IME REMAJ	INS THE	SAME.	
	NO OTF	HER CHA	NGES.			÷		
0001			EA		966-40	:		
	WEST V	1 VIRGINI	A OFF	ICIAL	HIGHWAY	MAP	see organal p	page I for pricing
	77 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7							
.'					. '			
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS								
SIGNATURE Wal	& at	Kins			· ·	TELEPHONE	-8378×315	DATE 09/06/2006
TITLE SR. ACCOUN	TEXEC	UTI VE FE	56-	0654	t 636	- ,,		NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PRE BID CONFERENCE **2006/2007 TOURISM MAP**

PROJECT:

DATE:

DATE:	AUGUST 24, 2006	
LOCATION:	8 TH FLOOR CONFERENCE	ROOM
	PLEASE PRINT	
NAME:		ORGANIZATION/ADDRESS
G125	TIMSON	TECHNA- GRAPHIES, INC
gir @ te	echna-graphies. Not	(202) 529-6500 Ph 532-1644 fax Meredith-Webb 336-063-767)
Pan Atkins	Fax-336-228-97657	Waltenet poth, net
Age Ma	or Man	DOIT 6-9427
Michael Ross		MODRE WOLKE MER DOUWETTON CO. 191 CARRIAGE WAS STE 307 PHONE 304-757-667 11 URRICANE, WV 25526 FAX. 304-757-629.
BARRY WO	0102106/	WV DIVISION OF TOURISM/COMMERCE
Rita Kee		
Dean Anders	on Landpreson Wuhmap. com	Williams & Heintz Map Colp. Du 800-338-6228 Fax 301: 336-5628
WULLAM WOOL		5589672 6ward@DOT.STATE, WV.US 5583783 FAX
	The state of the s	

AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: MUREDITH-WEBB	
Authorized Signature: Walt Others	Date: 09/06/2006

√o Debt Affidavit Revised 02/08/06